Nokia Customer Care
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
Mobile Terminal
Issue 2 05/2005 Company Confidential ©2005 Nokia Corporation
Service Tools
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
Service Tools Nokia Customer Care
Page 2 ©2005 Nokia Corporation     Company Confidential Issue 2 05/2005

POS Flashing - Setup 1
This is the typical configuration used at POS locations using Spirent software.
Item Name Type Code Notes
1 Flash cable DKU-8 0730321 This setup is best suited for locations using the UPST
service software applications. The DKU-8 device con-
nects to the USB port of the PC running the POS serv-
ice software application.
Note: You may require POS Flashing Setup 2 if you use
Phoenix or Diego software.
1
Issue 2 05/2005 ©2005 Nokia Corporation     Company Confidential Page 9
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
Service Tools Nokia Customer Care
POS Flashing - Setup 2
This is a configuration used at the POS locations that use Diego software and an FLS-4S
POS Flash Adapter. This setup allows easy software upgrades and minor handset
configuration.
Item Name Type Code Notes
1 Handset RM-19 N/A 6255, 6255i, 6256, 6256i
2 POS Flash Cable DKU-2 0730238 Connects to the USB port on the
PC.
3 Point of sales software N/A N/A Diego
4 POS Flash Adapter FLS-4S 0080543 Connects to the parallel port on
the PC.
5 Power supply ACF-8 0680032 Connects to the FLS-4S.
2
5
1
3
4
Power Source
Page 10 ©2005 Nokia Corporation     Company Confidential Issue 2 05/2005
Nokia Customer Care Service Tools
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
POS Flashing - Setup 3
This is a configuration used at the POS locations that use Diego software and an FLC-20
Flash Device. This setup allows easy software upgrades and minor handset configuration.
Item Name Type Code Notes
1 Handset RM-19 N/A 6255, 6255i, 6256, 6256i
2 POS Flash Cable DKU-2 0730238 Connects to the USB port on the
PC.
3 Point of sales software N/A N/A Diego
4 FLC-20 USB Cable N/A 0730289 Included in the FLC-20 sales
package. Connect to the USB
port on the PC and FLC-20.
5 Flash Device FLC-20 0081544
2
4
1
3
5
Issue 2 05/2005 ©2005 Nokia Corporation     Company Confidential Page 11
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
Service Tools Nokia Customer Care
High-volume Flashing and EM Calibration
Item Name Type Code
1 Flash prommer box (sales pack)
Included in FPS-8 sales pack:
Service cable
Serial cable
Power supply
FPS-8
CA-10DS
AXS-4
ACF-8
0080321
0730298
0730090
0680032
2 Modular cable XCS-4 0730178
3 DC power cable PCS-1 0730012
4 Docking station JBV-1 0770298
5 Docking adapter DA-20 0770777
Software protection key (not shown) PKD-1 0750018
Service software CDMA Phoenix 8407840
1
3
2
4
5
Page 12 ©2005 Nokia Corporation     Company Confidential Issue 2 05/2005
Nokia Customer Care Service Tools
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
Covers-Off Troubleshooting Using Service Jig (MJ-28)
Item Name Type Code
1 Flash prommer box (sales pack)
Included in FPS-8 sales pack:
Service cable
Serial cable
Power supply
FPS-8
CA-10DS
AXS-4
ACF-8
0080321
0730298
0730090
0680032
2 Modular cable XCS-4 0730178
3 DC power cable PCS-1 0730012
4 Service Jig MJ-28 0770745
2
1
4
3
Issue 2 05/2005 ©2005 Nokia Corporation     Company Confidential Page 13
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
Service Tools Nokia Customer Care
Automated Tuning and Alignment
This setup illustrates a DA-26 with Alex handset with an RF test cable. This configuration
could be used during testing and/or troubleshooting where the UI functionality of the
mobile terminal is required for such tests.
For RF tuning, a modified SS-13 is used, which only supplies power with sense lines to
compensate voltage loss.
Following is the automated tuning and alignment equipment list.
Item Name MFR Model # QTY Comment
1 Vector Signal Analyzer Agilent E4406A 1
2 Signal Generator Agilent E4421B 1 Digital signal generator with
high-stability oscillator and
high-spectral purity
2
1
3
4
6
5
7
Page 14 ©2005 Nokia Corporation     Company Confidential Issue 2 05/2005
Nokia Customer Care Service Tools
6255/6255i/6256/6256i (RM-19)
3 RF Relay Switch Box PMJ S602219-0 or
S602228-0
1 Relay Switch Box with GPIB con-
trol. Order from PWS via SHIP ->
Order CDMA RF Relay Switch Box
link.
4 Power Supply Keithly K2306 2 Programmable with sense wire
5 Win2000 PC Dell with Pentium III or above,
network card, 256M RAM, 20GB
HD, CD-ROM, etc.
6 NI-GPIB Interface NI GPIB-USB-B 2 USB to GPIB adapter
184983G-01
This is a National Instruments
device.
7 Docking Station Nokia 0080852
(SS-13)
1 CDMA-specific RF tuning station.
This is a modified JBV-1, and the
kit includes a power supply cable